Jenniffer Clark (7947) Dominion Energy Utah 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0360 (801) 324-5392 (801) 324-5935 (fax) Jenniffer.Clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF	Docket No. 23-057-23
DOMINION ENERGY UTAH FOR RENEWAL	
OF THE LOW-INCOME ASSISTANCE	DOMINION ENERGY UTAH'S
PORTAL PROGRAM	REPLY COMMENTS

Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion Energy" or "Company") respectfully submits these Reply Comments in response to the Memorandum issued by the Utah Division of Public Utilities ("Division") on January 4, 2024 in the abovereferenced docket ("Division's Comments").

BACKGROUND

On December 1, 2023, the Company filed an application in this matter seeking approval of the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") to approve the waiver of certain applicable regulations in order to permit the continued use of the Low-Income Assistance Program Portal. On December 5, 2023, the Commission issued a Notice of Filing and Comment Period permitting interested parties to file comments on or before January 4, 2024, and permitting parties to file reply comments by January 19, 2024. On January 4, 2024 the Division

filed its Comments. The Company respectfully submits these Reply Comments in response to the Division's Comments.

DISCUSSION

The Company appreciates the Division's thorough review and its Comments and agrees with the Division's recommendation that the Commission approve the Application. The Division noted that, for at least the first three years of the program, the Company is "required to submit an annual report showing how the program is functioning, including the number of customers these Agencies are accessing the portal on behalf of." Division's Comments at p. 6. While the Division found that the Company had adequately fulfilled this requirement, it "suggests that Dominion include the Agency making each request in future reports." *Id.* at p. 7. The Company agrees with the Division's recommendation and will do so in future reports.

CONCLUSION

Dominion Energy appreciates the Division's diligent review, agrees with its recommendation for approval of the Application, and agrees to incorporate its recommendation in future reporting.

DATED this 19th day of January 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

lon Clark

Jenniffer Nelson Clark Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of Dominion Energy Utah's Reply

Comments was served upon the following persons by e-mail on January 19, 2024:

Detaining F. Calanil	Classic Devileer
Patricia E. Schmid	Chris Parker
Patrick Grecu	Brenda Salter
Assistant Attorneys General	Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South	160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857	P.O. Box 146751
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857	Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751
pschmid@agutah.gov	chrisparker@utah.gov
pgrecu@agutah.gov	bsalter@utah.gov
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities	
Robert J. Moore	Michele Beck, Director
Assistant Attorney General	Office of Consumer Services
500 Heber M. Wells Building	160 East 300 South
160 East 300 South	P.O. Box 146782
Salt Lake City, UT 84111	Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782
rmoore@agutah.gov	mbeck@utah.gov
Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services	

Sunger Johnson